## I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (First) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. <u>59</u>

Introduced by:

Edward J.B. Calvo II James V. Espaldon fre 1

. . .

2

 $\sim$ 

Relative to congratulating the membership of Guamerica Lions Club, District 204, on the occasion on their 15<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Celebration and Coronation Ball.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I* 2 *MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, the Guamerica Lions Club is a chartered member of the
Lions Club International, District 204; and

5 WHEREAS, the thirty-one (31) members of the Guamerica Lions Club 6 specifically identified in supporting social services and to people who are sick 7 of diabetes; and

8 WHEREAS, the members have always given time, resources and 9 leadership skills to serving people particularly raising funds for charitable 10 organizations; and

WHEREAS, the Guamerica Lions Club members as well as the young
members of the Guamerica Leo Club take an active role in the civic, cultural,
social and moral welfare of the community; and

1

WHEREAS, the Guamerica Leo Club engages in many civic activities
 such as its "Literary Projects" reading to children sessions, participating in
 island-wide cleanups and visitations to senior day care centers; now,
 therefore, be it

۰,

. 1

5 **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na* 6 *Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the 7 people of Guam, commend and congratulate the officers and members of the 8 Guamerica Lions Club on the occasion of its 15<sup>th</sup> Anniversary celebration and 9 coronation ball; and be it further

10 **RESOLVED,** that the Executive Committee of *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na* 11 *Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the 12 people of Guam, express its best wishes for success and vitality to the 13 members of Guamerica Lions Club, as they strive to improve the quality of life 14 enjoyed by our island community; and be it further

15 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive 16 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption 17 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Guamerica 18 Lions Club; the Guamerica Lions Club President Mr. Noli Velo; and to the 19 Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

## DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF MARCH 2007.

2

MARK FORBES Speaker and Chairman, Executive Committee

.

RAY TENORIO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature